

No. 23-753

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

PETITIONERS,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR WASHINGTON,
MASSACHUSETTS AND ELEVEN OTHER STATES IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL
*Attorney General of
Massachusetts*

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
*Attorney General of
Washington*

HELEN YURCHENCO
EMILY MITCHELL FIELD
Assistant Attorneys General

KELLY T. WOOD
Senior Counsel
PETER B. GONICK
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

One Ashburton Pl.
Boston, MA 02108
617-727-2200
helen.yurchenco@mass.gov
emily.field@mass.gov

1125 Washington St. SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
kelly.wood@atg.wa.gov
peter.gonick@atg.wa.gov

(Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. NO PARTY HERE QUESTIONS THE GENERAL USE OF NARRATIVE PERMIT CONDITIONS.....	8
II. COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOWS ARE A MAJOR SOURCE OF WATER POLLUTION.....	9
III. THE CLEAN WATER ACT AUTHORIZES NARRATIVE PERMIT LIMITATIONS PROHIBITING DISCHARGES FROM VIOLATING WATER QUALITY STANDARDS.....	13
A. Compliance With State-Defined Water Quality Standards Is a Bedrock Principle of the Clean Water Act and NPDES Permits.....	13
B. The Clean Water Act Authorizes the Receiving Water Condition Challenged in This Case.....	15
C. The Challenged Conditions in the City’s Permit Are Not Vague and Provide Ample Metrics for Compliance	19

IV. NARRATIVE CONDITIONS GENERALLY
REQUIRING COMPLIANCE WITH
WATER QUALITY STANDARDS ARE
CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO
BALANCING THE MANDATE OF
ADDRESSING WATER POLLUTION
WITH NECESSARY FLEXIBILITY FOR
PERMITTEES22

A. Water Quality Problems Can Occur
Despite Compliance with Numeric
Effluent Limitations.....22

B. General Narrative Prohibitions Are
Frequently Used as a Flexible
Alternative to Strict Numerical
Limits.....26

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020).....	23
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	19
<i>EPA v. California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	18
<i>In re Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 605, 1998 WL 284694 (E.P.A. May 15, 1998).....	7, 23, 26
<i>Md. Dep’t of Env’t v. Anacostia Riverkeeper</i> , 134 A.3d 892 (Md. Ct. App. 2016)	28
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	6, 17
<i>Ohio Valley Env’tl Coal. v. Fola Coal Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Okanogan Highlands All. v. Crown Res. Corp.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d. 1149 (W.D. Wash. 2020)	25
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	6, 9, 16, 17, 18, 25-26
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 2023 WL 5713819 (Wash. Ct. App. 2023)	28, 29
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 9 P.3d 892 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	15

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1311	14, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	6, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A)-(C)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1312	16
33 U.S.C. § 1313	14
33 U.S.C. § 1316	16
33 U.S.C. § 1317	16
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1341	17, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1342	16
33 U.S.C. § 1342(q)(1)	7, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1344	16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	15, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1370	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.48.520 (2024)	29

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.62	23-24
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(d)	14
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(b)	9, 17
40 C.F.R. § 131.6	14
59 Fed. Reg. 18,688	7, 18

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 16,882 (1972)	15
2024 Wash. Phase I Municipal Stormwater Permit	28
Compl., <i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Specialty Minerals Inc.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-11181 (D. Mass., May 3, 2024)	24

Compl., <i>United States v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 3:24-cv-02594 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2024)	11
Di Jin et al., <i>Evaluating Boston Harbor Cleanup: An Ecosystem Valuation Approach</i> , <i>Front. Mar. Sci.</i> 5:478 (2018).....	2
Melissa K. Scanlan & Stephanie Tai, <i>Marginalized Monitoring: Adaptively Managing Urban Stormwater</i> , 31 <i>UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y</i> 1 (2013)	28
